

NO. 18-0159

---

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

GTECH CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

V.

JAMES STEELE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Court of Appeals for the Third District of Texas

---

Nina Cortell  
State Bar No. 04844500  
Jason N. Jordan  
State Bar No. 24078760  
Christopher R. Knight  
State Bar No. 24097945  
**HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP**  
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
Telephone: (214) 651-5000  
Facsimile: (214) 651-5940  
*nina.cortell@haynesboone.com*  
*jason.jordan@haynesboone.com*  
*chris.knight@haynesboone.com*

Mike Hatchell  
State Bar No. 09219000  
**HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP**  
600 Congress Ave., Ste. 1300  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 867-8443  
Facsimile: (512) 867-8647  
*mike.hatchell@haynesboone.com*

Kent Rutter  
State Bar No. 00797364  
**HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP**  
1221 McKinney St., Ste. 2100  
Houston, Texas 77010-2007  
Telephone: (713) 547-2000  
Facsimile: (713) 547-2600  
*kent.rutter@haynesboone.com*

Kenneth E. Broughton  
State Bar No. 03087250  
**REED SMITH, LLP**  
811 Main Street, Ste. 1700  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 469-3800  
Facsimile: (713) 469-3899  
*kbroughton@reedsmith.com*

**Attorneys for Petitioner, GTECH Corporation**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ABBREVIATIONS .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	5
I. Review is needed because the contours of derivative immunity are “ill-defined” under existing jurisprudence. ....	5
II. Plaintiffs’ fraud claim should be barred because it substantively attacks the Texas Lottery Commission’s decisions.....	7
A. Plaintiffs disregard the statutory scheme and misread the contractual provisions giving the Commission total control over the Fun 5’s ticket.....	8
B. Any discretion GTECH had over the <i>initial</i> draft Fun 5’s ticket is immaterial to the fraud alleged in the final ticket. ....	12
C. GTECH’s “discretion to alert” the Commission to the Commission’s alleged fraud does not defeat immunity.....	16
1. Professional expectations do not defeat derivative immunity. ....	17
2. Under the court of appeals’ reasoning, every plaintiff will be able to assert immunity-defeating discretion to alert, eviscerating the doctrine. ....	18
III. The fiscal justifications for immunity are satisfied. ....	19
A. Because Plaintiffs’ claim attacks the Commission’s decisions, the fiscal justifications for immunity are implicated. ....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ claim, if permitted to proceed, threatens to disrupt previously allocated and protected public funds.....	23

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....24  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4(e), (i) .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2010) .....	11
<i>Brown &amp; Gay Eng'g, Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	21
<i>Fort Worth Transp. Auth. v. Rodriguez</i> , 547 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2018) .....	21
<i>GTECH Corp. v. Steele</i> , 549 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. filed) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hays St. Bridge Restoration Grp. v. City of San Antonio</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2019 WL 1212578 (Tex. March 15, 2019).....	4, 20
<i>Immobiliere Jeuness Etablissement v. Amegy Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 525 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.) .....	19
<i>J.M. Davidson, Inc. v. Webster</i> , 128 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. 2003) .....	10
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3097627 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 21, 2017, pet. filed) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberg Dev. Corp. v. Imperial Performing Arts, Inc.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2018 WL 7572497 (Tex. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) .....	10-11

<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016) .....	20, 23, 24
---	------------

**Statutes**

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 466.014.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 466.251.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 466.355.....	4, 23
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 467.101(a) .....	8, 11

**Other Authorities**

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 401.302(i) .....	4, 23
Tex. Lottery Comm'n, Summary Financial Info., <a href="https://www.txlottery.org/export/sites/lottery/Documents/financial/Monthly-Transfer-Document.pdf">https://www.txlottery.org/export/ sites/lottery/Documents/financial/Monthly-Transfer-Document.pdf</a> (last visited March 13, 2019) .....	23
